# OP \$65.00 90334863

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM796022

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Soundfront LLC		03/09/2023	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Daily Wire, LLC
Street Address:	1831 12th Ave. S., Suite 460
City:	Nashville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37203
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90334863	YOUNG HERETICS
Serial Number:	90324651	YOUNG HERETICS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** mrosenberg@patentgc.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Rosenberg/Patent GC LLC
Address Line 1: 501 Boylston Street, 10th Floor
Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Rosenberg
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Rosenberg/
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2023

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Bentkey - Soundfront Trademark Assignment - Executed#page1.tif source=Bentkey - Soundfront Trademark Assignment - Executed#page2.tif source=Bentkey - Soundfront Trademark Assignment - Executed#page3.tif source=Bentkey - Soundfront Trademark Assignment - Executed#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008009 FRAME: 0040

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of March 9, 2023 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between Soundfront LLC ("<u>Assignor</u>"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of New York, with an address of 1325 Avenue of the Americas, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor, New York, NY 10019, and The Daily Wire, LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Texas, with an address of 1831 12<sup>th</sup> Ave. S., Suite 460, Nashville, TN 37203.

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks described on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and relinquishes to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks throughout the world, and all applications and/or registrations therefor, including all of Assignor's rights to sue and recover for damages arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage to such Trademarks or the associated goodwill.

Assignor hereby agrees to execute upon the request of Assignee at Assignee's expense such additional documents as are necessary to register and otherwise give full effect to the rights of the Assignee under this Assignment in and to the Trademarks, including all documents necessary to record in the name of the Assignee the assignment of the Trademarks with the appropriate trademarks office. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the trademarks office to record Assignee as assignee and owner of the right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties and their assigns, transferees and successors. This Assignment and the performance hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed will be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together will constitute one and the same agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008009 FRAME: 0041

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

Soundfront LLC		
By: (Lad Abbett		
Name: Chad Abbott		
Title: Manager		
The Daily Wire, LLC		
•		
By: David Wermus		
Name: David Wermus		
Title: EVP of Production		

TRADEMARK REEL: 008009 FRAME: 0042

# SCHEDULE A

# $\underline{TRADEMARKS}$

"YOUNG HERETICS" trademark and logo, including, without limitation, the following Young Heretics U.S. trademark applications:

Mark	Details	Goods/Services
YOUNG HERETICS Jurisdiction: US Serial No. 90334863	Filed: 11/21/2020 Current Basis: 1a; 1b Notice Of Allowance - Issued	<ul> <li>035 advertising and marketing of podcasts; advertising and advertisement services, namely, podcast advertisement sales; business consultation, namely, podcast growth consultation; podcast business development services; podcast subscription management services as a subscription agent between publishers and customers; consultancy services regarding business strategies, namely, podcast monetization in the nature of provision and execution of strategies and plans for others to enhance podcast-related revenues;</li> <li>041 podcast production; distribution of podcasts; podcast writing; production and distribution of podcast series; production and distribution of podcast series; production and distribution of podcast episodes;</li> <li>042 podcast website development for others;</li> </ul>
YOUNG HERETICS Jurisdiction: US Serial No. 90324651	Filed: 11/17/2020 Current Basis: 1a; 1b Notice Of Allowance - Issued	035 advertising and marketing of podcasts; advertising and advertisement services, namely, podcast advertisement sales; business consultation, namely, podcast growth consultation; podcast business development services; podcast subscription

TRADEMARK REEL: 008009 FRAME: 0043

**RECORDED: 03/21/2023** 

	management services as a subscription agent between publishers and customers; consultancy services regarding business strategies, namely, podcast monetization in the nature of provision and execution of strategies and plans for others to enhance podcast-related revenues;
	<ul> <li>041 podcast production;</li> <li>distribution of podcasts; podcast</li> <li>writing; production and</li> <li>distribution of podcast series;</li> <li>production and distribution of</li> <li>podcast episodes;</li> <li>042 podcast website development</li> <li>for others;</li> </ul>

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008009 FRAME: 0044